

CUSTOMER AGREEMENT

This Customer Agreement (the "**Agreement**") is made as of the date it is fully executed by the parties (the "**Effective Date**"), by and between the City of Jonesboro, with offices located at 300 S. Church Street, Jonesboro, AR, 72401 ("**Customer**"), and ContractSafe LLC ("**ContractSafe**") with offices located at 23823 Malibu Road, Suite 50-197, Malibu CA 90265. Customer and ContractSafe are each sometimes referred to herein as a "**Party**" and collectively as the "**Parties**."

(a) ContractSafe and Customer wish to enter into an arrangement for Customer to use ContractSafe's products and/or services (the "**Site**").

(b) Except as explicitly set forth in this Agreement, Customer's use of the Site will be subject to ContractSafe's standard Terms of Use then in effect on the Site ("**ToU**"; <u>https://www.contractsafe.com/terms-of-use</u>).

ACCORDINGLY, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- Customer hereby subscribes to the Site at the Basic Annual subscription level with [AI]ssistant from the Effective Date through the anniversary of the Effective Date for a subscription fee of \$4,296. ContractSafe will invoice Customer for this subscription fee and Customer agrees to pay said invoice within thirty (30) days.
- 2. Section 12.4 is replaced in its entirety with, "Except if prohibited by applicable law, each party submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Arkansas."
- 3. In Section 12.5, the following phrase is deleted, "; the arbitrator shall apply California law to all other matters."
- 4. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the ToU, the terms of this Agreement shall control. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic communication (e.g., PDF) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

CONTRACTSAFE

CITY OF JONESBORO

CONTRACTSAFE LLC

Ву:	Ву:
Print Name:	Print Name:
Print Title:	Print Title:
Dated Signed:	Dated Signed: